41
2020 PACKAGING ENGINEERING -83 -

276826

B8 WAAEMETELBLEETWHFTMNER, £33 FL BN RERE HfEN Tk,

Fik BEEBETERMNFERRBE, RRNE FTAGEEETHE, REsMBE BT HRE, &

HBE X R, RIN L PHE, BTHEMSMELE B TR BEGHFZIUNER, K +ﬂﬁ"
yeikim B 5T, R MENSEE SRR SRRy A 4%0) TERIE B F R IE AT DA
BAE R (R?) KT 098; ARy A 8%, 14%% LERZ 0k P4 E B3 F 438 sHE A 347
Bk, REAZILR*H KT 098; AW S h RBHBEMSER RS, 2 8~24 h #9455 h FIATFAM ,
TR 45 R L L Ih K4 Pearson FHE R EF KT 0.99, £36 455 ST AL 48 45 AR AT Hb P A SIS AL
¥, BAMEE, TATRME 22°CTF 24 h 0F4569 5 5, Al LI Ef B P4Leg ik i b S g,

MEME;, Tk, Eil; MR
TS206.4 A 1001-3563(2020)07-0083-08

DOI  10.19554/j.cnki.1001-3563.2020.07.011

Mathematical Prediction Model for the Release of Lead in Ceramic Glaze

XIAO Li, SUN Chang-jiang, DONG Zhan-hua, LI Jian, DU Jin, LI Wan-ying

(Qufu Normal University, Rizhao 276826, China)

ABSTRACT: The work aims to explore the mathematical prediction model for the lead release in ceramic glaze and es-
tablish a rapid extraction and detection method for toxic metal lead. The data of release of lead extracted at different
temperatures and at different time were measured by the extraction experiment. Then, the relationship among lead release,
dissolution time and dissolution temperature was analyzed to find the law of lead release. A mathematical prediction
model of the lead release versus time and temperature was established by fitting the experimental data, thus achieving the
rapid extraction and determination of the lead. The established lead release prediction model fitted the release of lead ex-
tracted by the acetic acid with volume fraction of 4%, and the correlation coefficient (R?) was greater than 0.98. The pro-
posed model was verified by the release of lead in acetic acid solution with volume fraction of 8% and 14%, and the re-
sults showed that R? was greater than 0.98. The model parameters fitted with the experimental data for the first 5 h were
used to predict the lead release for 8-24 h. Pearson correlation coefficient between the predicted results and the experi-

mental data was greater than 0.99. The lead release prediction model can properly fit the experimental data and has strong

: 2019-10-08
2R A RAF A (31601557 ); w2058 K A3 % (xkj201616 ); B R K 3 4 0 #76] Ll 4+ %)
(201710446019 )
B (1995—), &, mEMERFALAE, THABOGE; Kz (1996—), F, ¥+, L 2HEFTOA
EREE,
: FhAE (1982—), %, WL, MEMEKRFINHIZ, AT, TEHAATOARRLRS %A,



-84 -

2020 4

universality. It can predict the lead release for 24 h at 22 °C, so as to achieve rapid extraction and determination of the lead

in ceramic glaze.

KEY WORDS: ceramic glaze; heavy metal; migration; prediction model

[1—7]

[8—11]

4% (22+2)°C 24 h+20 min
24h
1
1.1
[12—15]

0.5~24h 20~60 °C

8% 14%

22°C 24h

1.2
Prodigy7
MGC-450HP-2
TS-RO-100L/h
XMT-8000
1 g/L
GB/T 9985
1.3
850 °C
60 g
20g 5g
8g 78
SiOz A1203 CaO Na20 Kzo Fe203 MgO
PbO
1 min
1.38~1.40
2s
1020
6 3
1.4
GB 31604.49(1°] 4%
8% 14%
40 80 140 mL 1L

4% 8% 14%

20 °C
4% 8% 14%
0.5 1
2 5 8 12 18 24h 2 mL



- 85 -

41 7
1 30 40 1
50 60 °C 1 1 2h
15
1
1g/L 2 mL 100 mL (71
20 mg/L
0.5 25 5 25mL
20 mg/L 100 mL
0.1 05 1 5 20 mglL 2.2
[12,14—15]
220.353 nm
C =aexp(-bt™) (1
C=a\t 2)
0.9996 0.009 mg/L C = avi+bt 3)
C mg/L  t
h a b c
1—3 4%
2
2
Matlab 4
2.1
~-20°C ~+-30°C -=-40°C ~-20°C —+30°C -=-40°C 7 =-20°C +--30°C —=-40°C
5[+ 50°C -+ 60°C r —50°C -»60°C —+-50°C —-60°C
o = ~ 67
B - 2 5|
g g E 4 -
H 3r
& f &
5k o= 282
1 L L 1 1 1 ] 1 L L 1 1 1
0 4 8 12 16 20 24 0 4 8 12 16 20 24 0 4 8 12 16 20 24
i) /h Al )/
a LR(4%) b Z.(8%) ¢ ZR(14%)
1
Fig.1 Mass concentration of lead released to acetic acid
-+-20°C -4-30°C -=-40°C —a-20°C —4-30°C -u-40°C —e=20°C -a=130°C —u= 40 °C
5L —==50°C --60°C . 5L 50°C -e-60°C 51 e 50°C —e60°C .
2 o 4 E
) £ g
i E 3 e
A D 2
25 SR 5
1
0 4 8 lIZ 1I6 Zb 2I4 0 4 8 12 16 20 24 0 4 8 12 l6e 20 24
i [A/h I E]/h IRl /h
a (1) b &(Q2) ¢ X3)
2

Fig.2 Fitting results of experimental data with the existing formulas



- 86 - 2020 4
C.-C.)?
1 R-squre = _Z:(a—_")z
2.(C,-C,)
R2 1
2 Adjusted R-squre
: 3
3 SSE 0
3.1
4 RMSE C
0
4 C.
mg/L  C, mg/L C, C=axb' 4)
mg/L n p C mg/L  t h
a b 4 1
3
1
2 4 R?
1 Tab.2 Parameters and R? of formula (4) at different
Tab.1 Evaluation indicators of the existing fitting temperatures
formulas /°C a b R?
/°C (1) 2) 3) 20 1.046 0.190 0.984
20 R? 0.982 —0.427 0.779 30 1.209 0.214 0.962
Ra2 0.974 -0.427 0.742 40 1.413 0.208 0.972
30 R? 0.958 0.047 0.705 50 1.469 0.297 0.998
Ra2 0.941 0.047 0.656 60 1.696 0.328 0.989
20 R? 0.970 —0.047 0.733
R4? 0.958 -0.047  0.689 —o—20 °C—A—30 °C —m—40 °C ——50 °C —#—60 °C
*
“ R 0.997 0746  0.961 >
R4? 0.996 0.746 0.955
R2 0.987 0.843  0.950 O
60 an
R4? 0.982 0.843 0.942 §
5
SSE 0.313 8.480 2.059 Dl_:
&
RMSE 0.088 0.460 0.227 =
2 1
2_3 3 Il 1 1 Il 1 1
1 1 4 8 12 16 20 24
fi+f)a)/h
RZ R.? 0.9 2—3 RZ R.?
0.8 1 . “)
' Fig.3 Fitting results of experimental data with formula (4)
2—3
1 3
1 3 SSE  RMSE 2 2 4
1 3 2 0.95
1
3 2 2 4 a b
3 a b
b a b




- 87 -

41 7
32 e h t °C do—as bo—bz
\ 4 a b 4%
5
1.8 RZ 0990 R,2 0.988 SSE 0.352 RMSE
. 0.938
1.6
3 " 5
o141 -
4
S
1.2 . E”
1
. =
20 30 40 50 60 -
TRBE/°C
a Z%a
0.35
-
0.30 » 5
% Fig.5 Fitting image between model and measured data
)
025
5
. L |
020 | 4 RZ R, 0.98
- 4%
20 30 40 50 60
Tt J5£/°C SSE  RMSE
b 2%kb
. 3.4
Fig.4 Parameters at different temperatures
Origin a 8% 14%
t 5 b 6
t 6 3
6
a=a, +at+a,t’+a,t’ 5
Lot ©) 5 R.2 0.98
b=exp(b, +bt+b,t*) (6)
a,b 1 t °C RMSE 1
ao—az  bo—h 8% 14%
ao 0.181 a; 0.065
a —1310x10° a  1.079x10° b, —-1.730 b, 92
—4.607x10% b, 1.835x107°* 3 5h
33 8~24 h
4
4—6 - - 5 Pearson
0.995 0.995 0.996 0.8~1.0
C — (aO +alt + ath +a3t3)x 06Xp(b0+blt+bztz) (7) 22:|:2 OC 24 h
mg/L 1.846 mg/L

C



- 88 -

a ZIH(8%)

6

b Z.M(14%)

Fig.6 Fitting images of different solution data

3 8% 14%
Tab.3 Fitting parameters of the release of lead in 8% and 14% acetic acid solution
ao ai a as bo b1
(8%) 0.458 0.043 —6.258x107* 4.263%x107° -1.339 —-0.019
(14%) 0.484 0.048 =7.977x10 7.476x107° -1.273 —0.024
b2 R? Ra2 SSE RMSE
(8%) 4.288x107* 0.99 0.988 0.521 0.114
(14%) 4.651x107* 0.992 0.991 0.501 0.112
4 8~24 h 7

Tab.4 Comparison of measured release of lead in the solution for 8-24 h and lead release predicted with formula (7)

(4%)/(mg-L™)

(8%)/(mg-L™")

(14%)/(mg-L ")

/°C /h
20 8 1.565 1.525 1.737 1.718 1.889 1.828
20 12 1.663 1.636 1.885 1.877 2.005 1.990
20 18 1.838 1.756 2.086 2.050 2.207 2.166
20 24 1.876 1.846 2.201 2.183 2.319 2.300
30 8 1.818 1.771 2.012 2.116 2.132 2.114
30 12 2.016 1.901 2.123 2.317 2.414 2.275
30 18 2.344 2.039 2.422 2.537 2.593 2.449
30 24 2.435 2.143 2.479 2.706 2.787 2.580
40 8 2.211 2.065 2.536 2.381 2.438 2.445
40 12 2.329 2.231 2.805 2.618 2.779 2.636
40 18 2.596 2.409 2.975 2.878 3.210 2.841
40 24 2.798 2.544 3.253 3.079 3.396 2.996
50 8 2.713 2.502 2.824 2.714 3.074 3.014
50 12 3.025 2.745 3.237 3.003 3.668 3.298
50 18 3.547 3.011 3.655 3.323 4.142 3.609
50 24 3.748 3.216 4.181 3.570 4.465 3.848
60 8 3.207 3.286 3.719 3.347 4.370 4.281
60 12 3.673 3.714 4.582 3.736 4.981 4.865
60 18 4.359 4.198 5.375 4.171 6.068 5.530
60 24 4.988 4.579 6.106 4.510 6.812 6.055




41 7

-89 -

5 0.5~5h

7

Tab.5 Parameters of release of lead in the solution for 0.5-5h with fitting formula (7)

/% ao ai a

a3 bo b:

0.564 0.032
-0.172 0.101

14 0.200 0.071

—4.606 % 1074
-2.310x 1073
-1.350x 1073

4.172x10°° —1.459 —-0.024
1.994x 1073 -1.514 —2.450x 1073
1.202x 1073 —0.785 —0.055

1.876 mg/L 2%

4%

0.98
5h
8~24 h

Pearson 0.99

[J1.
, 2018, 32(4): 52—58.

DUAN Li-li, JU Rong-hui, WANG Hui, et al. Investi-
gation and Study on the Types of Packaging Materials
and the Migration of Hazardous Substances of the Five
Categories of food on the Market[J].
Beijing Vocational College of Agriculture, 2018, 32(4):
52—58.

GEUEKE B, GROH K, MUNCKE J. Food Packaging
in the Circular Economy: Overview of Chemical Safety

Journal of

Aspects for Commonly Used Materials[J]. Journal of
Cleaner Production, 2018, 193(20): 491—505.
PARK S J, CHOI J C, PARK S R, et al. Migration of
Lead and Arsenic From Food Contact Paper into a
Food Simulant and Assessment of Their Consumer
Exposure Safety[J]. Food Additives & Contaminants
Part A, 2018, 35(12): 2493—2501.
(4] ;
[J1]. ,2017(30): 102.
LI Hui-ling, QIN Zhen-zhen. Source and Detection
Technology of Heavy Metals in Food Packaging[J].

(8]

[10]

[11]

[12]

China Food Safety Magazine, 2017(30): 102.

[J1. , 2016(8):
17—20.
CHEN Fei-ran, WAN Wei-xiao, LI Bo-bin, et al. The
Migration of Heavy Metals (Pb & Cd) in Ceramic
Containers of Yellow Rice Wine[J]. Liquor-making
Science & Technology, 2016(8): 17—20.
[J1. ,2017(11): 785—792.
JIN Gui-ying, MO Qiu-ping. Analysis of Harmful Sub-
stances in Plastic Packaging Materials for Food and
Medicine[J]. Pharmacy Today, 2017(11): 785—792.

(1. ,
2018, 39(3): 274—281.
QIAN Hao-jie, MU Hong-lei, GAO Hai-yan, et al. Mi-
gration Behavior of Thymol from Polylactic Acid
Packaging Material to Food Stimulant[J]. Food Sci-
ence, 2018, 39(3): 274—281.
GB 4806.4—2016, [S].
GB 4806.4—2016, National Standard for Food Safety
Ceramic[S].
ISO 8391-2—1986, Ceramic Cookware in Contact
with Food; Release of Lead and Cadmium; Part 2:
Permissible Limits[S].
GB 31604.34—2016,

[S].
GB 31604.34—2016, National Standard for Food
Safety-determination of Lead in Food Contact Materi-
als and Food Products and Determination of the
Amount of Migration[S].
DEMONT M, BOUTAKHRIT K, FEKETE V, et al.
Migration of 18 trace Elements from Ceramic Food
Contact Material: Influence of Pigment, PH, Nature of
Acid and Temperature[J]. Food & Chemical Toxicolo-
gy, 2012, 50(3/4): 734—743.

[D]. ,2015: 62—72.
DONG Zhan-hua. Experimental and Theoretical Study
on Migration of Heavy Metals from Ceramic Food
Packaging Material[D].
2015: 62—72.

Wuxi: Jiangnan University,

s s s

J1. ,
2018(2): 84—94.



-90 -

2020 4

DONG Li-ming, LI Yang-yang, ZHOU Qi, et al. Sur-
vey and Prospect on Dissolution of Heavy Metals from
Ceramic Packaging of Baijiu[J]. Journal of Food Sci-
ence and Technology, 2018(2): 84—94.

DONG Z H, LU L X, LIU Z G. Migration Model of
Toxic Metals from Ceramic Food Contact Materials
into Acid Food[J]. Packaging Technology and Science,
2015, 28(6): 545—556.

s s

[J1. , 2000(5): 40—43.

GE Hong-mei, TAN Bin, CHI Ying-jie. Correlation
Between the Leaching Amount of Lead and Cadmium
and the Soaking Time of Domestic Ceramics and the

[16]

Regression Analysis Method to Predict the Leaching
Amount of Lead and Cadmium[J]. Inspection and
Quarantine Science, 2000(5): 40—43.

GB 31604.49—2016,

[S].
GB 31604.49—2016, National Food Safety Standards
Determination of Arsenic, Cadmium, Chromium and
Lead in Food Contact Materials and Products, and De-
termination of Migration of Arsenic, Cadmium, Chro-
mium, Nickel, Lead, Antimony and Zinc[S].
LYNCH M E. The Effect of Microwaves on Aqueous
Corrosion of Glass[D]. Virginia: Virginia Polytechnic
Institute and State University, 2006: 6—14.



